TS79L00
3-Terminal Negative Output Voltage Regulators
Features
� No External Components Required
� Internal Short-Circuit Current Limiting
� Internal Thermal Overload Protection
� Complementary Positive Regulators
Offered (TS78L00 Series)

- 1 -
Rev. 1   04/2003
Ordering Informations
Device Operating Package
Temperature
(Ambient)
TS79LxxCT TO-92
TS79LxxCS -20°C to +85°C SOP-8
TS79LxxCY SOT-89
Absolute Maximum Ratings (TA=+25°C)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage Vin *1 -35 V
Input Voltage Vin *2 -40 V
Storage Temperature Tstg -65 to 150 °C
Junction Temperature Range TJ 0 to 150 °C
Note:  *1: TS79L05
*2: TS79L12, TS79L15, TS79L18
Standard Application
SOP-8 is an internally modified SO-8 Package. Pins 2, 3, 6
and 7 are electrically common to the die attach flag. This
internal lead frame modification decreases package thermal
resistance and increases power dissipation capability when
appropriagely mounted on a printed circuit board. SOP-8
conforms to all external dimensions of the standard SO-8
Package.
Representative
Circuit Schematic
79L00
+
- 2 -
TSC
Rev. 1   04/2003
TS79L05 Electrical Characteristics
(VI= -10V, IO=40mA, CI= 0.33µF, CO= 0.1µF, 0°C<TJ<125°C unless otherwise noted.)
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (TJ=+25°C) VO -4.8 -5.0 -5.2 Vdc
Line Regulation (TJ=+25°C) REGline
-7.0Vdc≥VI ≥-20Vdc -- -- 150 mV
-8.0Vdc≥VI ≥-20Vdc -- -- 100 mV
Load Regulation REGload
TJ=+25°C, 1.0mA≤ IO ≤100mA -- -- 60 mV
1.0mA≤ IO ≤40mA -- -- 30 mV
Output Voltage VO
-7.0Vdc≥VI ≥-20Vdc, 1.0mA≤ IO ≤40mA -4.75 -- -5.25 Vdc
VI =-10Vdc, 1.0mA≤ IO ≤70mA -4.75 -- -5.25 Vdc
Input Bias Current IIB
(TJ=+25°C) -- -- 6.0 mA
(TJ=+125°C) -- -- 5.5 mA
Input Bias Current Change ∆IIB
-8.0Vdc≥VI ≥-20Vdc -- -- 1.5 mA
1.0mA≤ IO ≤40mA -- -- 0.1 mA
Output Noise Voltage (TA=+25°C, 10Hz ≤ f ≤100kHz) Vn -- 40 -- µV
Ripple Rejection (-8.0≥VI ≥-18Vdc, f=120Hz, TJ=25°C) RR 41 49 -- dB
Dropout Voltage (IO=40mA, TJ=+25°C) |VI-VO| -- 1.7 -- Vdc
TS79L09 Electrical Characteristics (VI= -15V, IO=40mA, CI= 0.33µF, CO= 0.1Mf,
-40°C<TJ< +125°C (for TS78lxx), 0°C<tj< 125°C (TS78lxx), unless otherwise noted.)
Characteristics Symbol Min Typ Max Unit
Output Voltage (TJ=+25°C) VO -8.6 -9.0 -9.4 Vdc
Line Regulation (TJ=+25°C, IO=40mA) REGline